
 

City of Hartley - P11.121423 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

June 13, 2022 PAGE 00100-1 
© Bolton & Menk, Inc. 2022, All Rights Reserved 

SECTION 00100 - NOTICE TO BIDDERS  

 

2021-2022 Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

City of Hartley 

 

Time and Place for Filing Sealed Proposals.  Sealed bids for the work comprising the repair or improvement as stated below 

must be filed before 2:00 P.M. on July 6, 2022, in the office of the City Clerk, 11 S Central Avenue, Hartley, IA  51346. 

Time and Place Sealed Proposals Will be Opened and Considered.  Sealed proposals will be opened and bids tabulated at 

2:00 P.M. on July 6, 2022, in the office of the City Clerk, City of Hartley, 11 S Central Avenue, Hartley, IA  51346 with the 

results being reported to the City of Hartley at its meeting at 5:30 P.M. on July 11, 2022 at which time the City Council may 

take action on the proposals submitted or at such time as may then be fixed.  The City of Hartley City Council reserves the 

right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities or technicalities in any bid, and to enter into such contract, or contracts, 

as it shall deem to be to the best interest of the City of Hartley. 

Time for Commencement and Completion of Work.  Work on the improvement shall commence upon approval of the 

contract by the City Council and as stated in the Notice to Proceed.  All work under the Contract must be substantially 

complete on or before November 18, 2022.  Liquidated damages as set forth in Section 00500 – Contract. 

Bid Security.  Each bidder shall accompany its bid with bid security, as defined in Iowa Code Section 26.8, as security that 

the successful bidder will enter into a contract for the work bid upon.  The bidder’s security shall be in an amount equal to 5 

percent of the total amount of the bid.  The bid shall contain no condition except as provided in the specifications. 

If the bidder fails to execute the contract and to furnish an acceptable performance, payment, and maintenance bond or 

provide a Certificate of Insurance within ten (10) days after acceptance of the bid by the City, the bid security may be 

forfeited or cashed by the City as liquidated damages.  

Contract Documents. Copies of the project documents are available for a price of $25 per set.  This fee is refundable, 

provided the plans and specifications are returned complete and in reusable condition, and they are returned within 

fourteen (14) calendar days after the award of the project.  Please make your check payable to Bolton & Menk, Inc. and 

send it to 218 11th Street SW,  Spencer, IA  51301, (712) 580-5075, fax (515) 233-4430.  Complete digital project bidding 

documents are available at www.bolton-menk.com or www.questcdn.com.  You may view the digital plan documents for 

free by entering Quest project # 8226208 on the website’s Project Search page.  Documents may be downloaded for $0.00.  

Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in free membership registration, 

viewing, downloading, and working with this digital project information.   

Preference of Products and Labor.  By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions 

grown and coal produced within the State of Iowa, to the extent lawfully required under Iowa statutes.  

Sales Tax Exemption Certificates.  The bidder shall not include sales tax in the bid.  The City of Hartley will distribute tax 

exemption certificates and authorization letters to the Contractor and all subcontractors who are identified.  The 

Contractor and subcontractor may make copies of the tax exemption certificates and provide a copy to each supplier 

providing construction materials.  These tax exemption certificates and authorization letters are applicable only for this 

specific project under the Contract. 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This project includes the installation of approximately 10,655 linear feet of 8” CIPP lining and 

miscellaneous tasks to ensure proper installation of the liner. The project also includes the rehabilitation of 374.10 vertical 

feet of manholes and the installation of 46 internal chimney seals. 

 

 

 

 



 

City of Hartley - P11.121423 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

June 13, 2022 PAGE 00100-2 
© Bolton & Menk, Inc. 2022, All Rights Reserved 

SECTION 3 

A. The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of 

the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u (Section 3). The 

purpose of Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by 

HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent 

feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients 

of HUD assistance for housing. 

B. The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 75, which 

implement Section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this contract, the parties to this contract 

certify that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent them from 

complying with the part 75 regulations. 

c. The contractor agrees to post copies of a notice advising workers of the 

Contractor's commitments under Section 3 in conspicuous places at the work site where both 

employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall 

describe the Section 3 preference, shall set forth minimum number and job titles subject to hire, 

availability of apprenticeship and training positions, the qualifications for each; and the name and 

location of the person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated date the 

work shall begin. 

D. The contractor agrees to provide written notice of employment 

and contracting opportunities to all known Section 3 Workers and Section 3 Businesses. 

E. The contractor agrees to employ, to the greatest extent feasible, Section 3 workers or provide 

written justification to the recipient that is consistent  with 24 CFR Part 75, describing why it was 

unable to meet minimum numerical Section 3 worker-hours goals, despite its efforts to comply with 

the provisions of this clause. 

F. The contractor agrees to maintain records documenting Section 3 Workers that were hired to 

work on previous Section 3 covered projects or activities that were retained by the contractor for 

subsequent Section 3 covered projects or activities. 

G. The contractor agrees to post contract and job opportunities to the Opportunity Portal and 

will check the Business Registry for businesses located in the project area. 

H. The contractor agrees to include compliance with Section 3 requirements in every 

subcontract for Section 3 projects as defined in 24 CFR part 75, and agrees to take appropriate action, 

as provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract upon a finding that the subcontractor is in 

violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 75. The contractor will not subcontract with any 

subcontractor where the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in 

violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 75. 

I. The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training 

positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is executed, and (2) 

with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR part 75 require employment 

opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the contractor's obligations under 24 CFR part 

75. 

J. The contractor will certify that they have followed  prioritization of  effort in 24 CFR part 

75.19 for all employment and training opportunities. The contractor will further certify that it meets or 

exceeds the applicable Section 3 benchmarks, defined in 24 CFR Part 75.23, and if not, shall describe 

in detail the qualitative efforts it has taken to pursue low- and very low-income persons for economic 

opportunities. 

K. Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 75 may result in sanctions, 



 

City of Hartley - P11.121423 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

June 13, 2022 PAGE 00100-3 
© Bolton & Menk, Inc. 2022, All Rights Reserved 

termination of this contract for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD assisted 

contracts. 

 

Section 3 Businesses are encouraged to respond to this proposal. A Section 3 business is one that satisfies one of the 

following requirements: 

1. It is at least 51 percent owned and controlled by low- or very low-income persons. 

2. Over 75 percent of the labor hours performed for the business over the prior three-month period 

are performed by Section 3 Workers*; or 

3. It is a business at least 51 percent owned and controlled by current public housing residents or 

residents who currently live in Section 8-assisted housing. 

 

*-A Section 3 Worker is defined as any worker who currently fits or when hired within the past five years fit at least one 

of the following categories, as documented: 

1. The worker's income for the previous or annualized calendar year is below the 

applicable income limit established by HUD. 

2. The worker is employed by a Section 3 business concern: or 

3. The worker is a Youth Build participant. 

 

Businesses that believe they meet the Section 3 criteria are encouraged to register as a Section 3 Business through 

HUD's website: https://portalapps.hud.gov/Sec3BusReg/BRegistry/RegisterBusiness 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://portalapps.hud.gov/Sec3BusReg/BRegistry/RegisterBusiness

